Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Hazardous Waste Division

RCRA

SOLVENT-CONTAMINATED WIPES CHECKLIST
APC&EC Regulation No. 23 Sections 261.4(a)26 and 261.4(b)(18)

Facility

EPA ID # | CEI DATE

SOLVENT-CONTAMINATED WIPES SENT FOR CLEANING AND
REUSE — SECTION 261.4(2)(26)

Solvent-contaminated wipes that are sent for cleaning are excluded from the definition of solid waste,

provided:

1. Are solvent-contaminated wipes stored in non-leaking, closed | Yes[ | | No[ ]
containers? (A container is considered closed during accumulation, when
there is complete contact between the fitted lid and the rim, except when
it is necessary to add or remove solvent-contaminated wipes.)

261.4(a)(26)(i)

N/A[]

2. Are containers labeled “Excluded Solvent-Contaminated Wipes?” Yes[ | [No[]
261.4(a)(26)(i)

N/A[]

3. Are containers capable of containing free liquids, should free liquids | Yes[ ] | No[ ]
occur? 261.4(a)(26)(i)

N/AL]

4. When the container is full, or when the solvent-contaminated rags are no | Yes| | | No [ ]
longer being accumulated, or when the container is being transported, is
the container sealed with all lids properly and securely affixed to the
container and all openings tightly bound or closed sufficiently to prevent
leaks and emissions? 261.4(a)(26)(i)

N/AL]

5. Are the solvent-contaminated wipes sent for cleaning on-site or | Yes[ | | No|[ ]
transported off-site for cleaning within 180 days? 261.4(a)(26)(ii)

N/A[]

6. At the point of being sent for cleaning on-site or at the point of being | Yes ] | No[ ]
transported off-site for cleaning, do the solvent-contaminated rags ~
contain free liquids, as defined in APC&EC Regulation No. 23 Section
260.10? If yes, solvent-contaminated wipes are not excluded and all
applicable portions of APC&EC Regulation No. 23 Section 260-273

apply. 261.4(a)(26) (iii)

N/A L[]

7. Are free liquids that have been removed from the solvent-contaminated | Yes [ | | No [ ]
wipes or from the container holding the wipes managed according to
applicable regulations found in APC&EC Regulation No. 23 Sections
260-273? 261.4(a)(26)(iv)

8. Is the following documentation maintained on-site:

a. Name and address of the laundry or dry cleaner that is receiving the
solvent-contaminated wipes? 261.4(a)(26)(v)(A)

N/A[ ]

b. Documentation that the 180-day accumulation time Ilimit in | Yes[ | |No[] | N/A[]
APC&EC Regulation No. 23 Section 261.4(a)(26)(ii) is being met?
: 261.4(a)(26)(v)(B)
c. Description of the process used to ensure the solvent-contaminated | Yes[ | | No[ | | N/A[ ]
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wipes contain no free liquids at the point of being laundered or dry
cleaned on-site or at the point of being transported off-site for
laundering or dry cleaning? 261.4(a)(26)(v)(C)

9. Are the solvent-contaminated wipes being sent to a laundry or dry
cleaner whose discharge, if any, is regulated under § 301 and 402 or
Section 307 of the Clean Water Act? 261.4(a)(26)(vi)

Yes D

No []

NA[]

If “yes” to #9, please indicate which laundry or dry cleaner is used:

If “yes” to #9, indicate how the facility discharge is permitted (i.e., NPDES,
City Permit, etc.)

SOLVENT-CONTAMINATED WIPES SENT FOR DISPOSAL —
SECTION 261.4(b)(18)

Solvent-contaminated wipes that are sent for disposal are excluded from the defi

provided.:

f's

aste,

1. Are solvent-contaminated wipes sent off-site for disposal? If yes, continue. If no, questions #2-12 are

not applicable.

2. Are the solvent-contaminated wipes a hazardous waste due to the
presence of trichloroethylene? If yes, the solvent-contaminated wipes
are not excluded from the definition of solid waste and are subject to
all applicable portions of APC&EC Regulation No. 23 Section 260-
273.

Yes [ |

No []

N/AL]

3. Are solvent-contaminated wipes stored in non-leaking, closed containers?
(A container is considered closed during accumulation, when there is
complete contact between the fitted lid and the rim, except when it is
necessary to add or remove solvent-contaminated wipes.)

261.4()(18)(i)

Yes ||

NOD

N/A[]

4. Are containers labeled “Excluded Solvent-Contaminated Wipes?”
261.4(b)(18)(i)

Yes |:l

No [_]

N/A [ ]

5. Are containers capable of containing free liquids, should free liquids
occur? 261.4(b)(18)(i)

Yes [ |

NOD

N/A[]

6. When the container is full, or when the solvent-contaminated rags are no
longer being accumulated, or when the container is being transported, is
the container sealed with all lids properly and securely affixed to the
container and all openings tightly bound or closed sufficiently to prevent
leaks and emissions? 261.4(b)(18)()

Yes[_|

No [ ]

N/A[]

7. Are the solvent-contaminated wipes shipped off-site for disposal within
180 days? 261.4(b)(18)(ii)

Yes ||

No []

N/A []

8. At the point of being transported off-site for disposal, do the solvent-
contaminated rags contain free liquids, as defined in APC&EC
Regulation No. 23 Section 260.10? 261.4(b)(18)(iii)

Yes [ |

No [ |

N/A [ ]

9. Are free liquids that have been removed from the solvent-contaminated
wipes or from the container holding the wipes managed according to
applicable regulations found in APC&EC Regulation No. 23 Sections
260-273? 261.4(b)(18)(iv)

10. Is the following documentation maintained on-site:

a. Name and address of the landfill or combustor that is receiving the
solvent-contaminated wipes? 261.4(b)(18)(v)(A)

Yes [ ]

Yes | |

No [_]

No | |

b. Documentation that the 180-day accumulation time limit in
APC&EC Regulation No. 23 Section 261.4(b)(18)(ii) is being met?
261.4(b)(18)(v)(B)

Yes D

No [_]
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c. Description of the process the generator is using to ensure the
solvent-contaminated wipes contain no free liquids at the point of
being transported off-site for disposal? 261.4(b)(18)(v)(C)

Yes | |

No [ |

N/A L]

11. Are the solvent-contaminated wipes being sent to a municipal solid
waste landfill regulated under APC&EC Regulation No. 22.701, or to a
hazardous waste landfill regulated under APC&EC Regulation No. 23
Section 264 or 265? 261.4(b)(18)(vi)(A)

Yes [_|

NOD

N/A[]

If “yes” to #11, please indicate which landfill is used and whether it is a
non-hazardous waste landfill or a hazardous waste landfill

12. Are the solvent-contaminated wipes being sent to a municipal waste
combustor or other combustion facility regulated under §129 of the
Clean Air Act or to a hazardous waste combustor, boiler, or industrial
furnace regulated under APC&EC Regulation No. 23 Sections 264, 265,
or 266 Subsection H? 261.4(b)(18)(vi)(B)

Yes [ ]

No [ ]

N/A[]

If “yes” to #12, please indicate which type facility is used and the facility’s
name
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